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Summary - Case 5636361

Reporting Region: ACT
Domain: ACT
Case Officer's station at  ACT-TRAFFIC OPERATIONS
time of case CENTRE
assignment/transfer:
Case Officer: s47F
Original Incident Type: MAJOR EVENT - ACT Confirmed Incident Type: MAJOR EVENT - ACT
Status: FINALISED
Result: NO FURTHER ACTION

REQUIRED
Date/Time Reported: 26 Jun 2014 12:05 o ~ 1
Date/Time Incident Start: 26 Jun 2014 12:05 Date/Time Incident End: 26 Jun 2014 -12:05
Is this a Family Violence No \D Nt
Case?:

Incident Location:

Address:

Complainant
Complainant Type:

Victim
Victim Type:

Allega tion[;[hudent Descrlptlo
Students “of sustainabihty Abonglnal Protest
s47E(d) , {

Offe"CéSf.'Di5¢!9'séd ='*2N9.O.ffiéﬁcés Sistlosed

System Result L A

Result Text
S47E(d) - s47F

As per the Management Significant Case Note Entry:

Between 11.00am and 12.30pm on Tuesday 1 July 2014, the Students of
Sustainability Protest March for Aboriginal Sovereignty was conducted between

The information contained in this report is not to be disseminated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing Investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a
freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AFP should be consulted before
releasing information.
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the Aboriginal Tent Embassy and the Australian National University.

The march was monitored by members of ACTP from Belconnen, Woden and
Gungahlin Stations with the assistance of Crime Reduction and SRG members.

About 10.45am Police approached the organisers to confirm the agreed route
and to view participant numbers. The march organisers reneged on the agreed
route and advised of a route that would have caused significant disruption to
traffic and endangered the participants and road users.

Police negotiated with members from the Tent Embassy and students resulting in
a minor amendment to the original agreed route.

The march of between 100-150 protesters was monitored and only one issue
was identified when the march organisers attempted to use the public roads. p
Police immediately returned the march to the footpaths and no other disruptions

or significant issues occurred despite there being a number of identified person N

of interest within the group.

The information contalined in this report is not to be dlssemlnated to a third party ar to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a
freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AFP should be consuited before

releasing information,
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Case Note: (151133059) ACT - ACT-BELCONNEN POLICE STATION -
PROTEST MATCH - SITREP as at 01 Jul 2014

Case Note

ID: 151133059 g ‘
Date Created: 02 Jul 2014 09:17

Title: ACT - ACT-BELCONNEN POLICE STATION - PROTEST MATCH - SITREP as at 01 Jul 2014
Note Type: SITUATION REPORT

Applies To: s47F

Details:

Function

ACT

Work Location
ACT-BELCONNEN POLICE STATION

Op Name/Title
PROTEST MATCH
Date of SITREP N
01-JUL-2014 C
Background )

Between 11.00am and 12.30pm on Tuesday. . 1 July 2014, the Students of Sustainability Protest March for Aboriginal
Sovereignty was conducted between the Aborlglnal Tent Embassy and the Australlan Natlonal University.

The march was monitored by memhers of ACTPf m Belconnen Woden and Gungahlin Statuons with the assistance of

Crime Reduction and SRG members

About 10.45am Police approached the ofgamsers tol conﬂrm the agreed route and to view participant numbers. The

march organisers reneged oh, the agreed route and advlsed ofa route that ould have caused significant disruption to

traffic and endangered the partlapants and road \users

Palice negotiated Wlth m mbe
agreed route. Y o /

The marchsof between 100 150 protesters was monitored and only one issue was identified when the march
organisers attempted to use the public roads: Palice Immediately returned the march to the foatpaths and no other
dlsrupt:ons or SIQniflcant issu occurred desplte there being a number of identified persons of interest within the

& J

Issues/Eveh N/
Initial SITREP -
Intended. actlon/outcome
Nil = : ;
Does your POCA Consnderatlon requlre updating
No WY
Media ; '\‘
Media from WIN, SBS and ABC Were present during the march.
Case Officer - Team ¥
ACT-BELCONNEN PATROL
Case Officer - Name

s47F
Case Officer - Title/Rank
Sergeant

The information contained in this report is not to be disseminated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a
freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AFP should be consulted before
releasing information.
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Involvements:
Case ID |Log # Title Created By| Date Created
5636361 |47 5636361 Case created by AFP18781 on 26 Jun 2014 12:06, Case |AFP10376 |02 Jul 2014 09:17
Officer: s47F
Attachments:

No Attachments.

The Information contalned in this report is not to be disseminated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing Investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a
freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AFP should be consulted before

releasing information,
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Hargreaves, Michael

From: s47F

Sent: Monday, 23 June 2014 2:21. PM
To:
s47F
Subject: ' Students of Sustainability Festival 1 - 5 July 2014. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
UNCLASSIFIED
Good afternoon
At 10.30am this morning s47F and I attended a meeting at the Aboriginal Tent Embassy

(ATE) in relation to the Students of Sustainability (SoS) festival occurring from 1 July to 5 July 2014.

Present at the meeting were reps from NCA and TAMS. The SoS were represented by s47F
s47F . Although s47F was the main point;o
contact she left the talking to s47F". &

. O\
The SoS is an “Ideas and arts” festival and conference held at ANU now in |ts 23" year. 350 people are
expected to attend and the majority of them will be camping with. the grounds of the ATE during the
week. )

The main issue with the festival is a proposed march from the ATE to ANU on, Tuesday 1 July from
1lam. Organisers informed us that they'will be/marchingion; ‘King George Terrace to Commonwealth
Ave, across commonwealth ave brldge, through Vernon Clrcle, left onto Loﬁdon Circuit and right onto
University Ave and ending at the Unlverstty

TAMS, NCA and ACTP attempted-7 o negotlate W|th the SoS reps to walk along the footpath, or at the
least put in an event appllcation and orgamse traff“c management All parties explained to SoS that
the fundamental reason for domg this‘s to ensure their safety and the safety of others. It was also
explained that marchlngon the ‘street WlthOUt any form of{ trafﬁc management or prior warning may
alienate the pubhc an impact negatlvely on thenr cause..®

s47E

¢ /% \ : Pollce TAMS and the NCA will continue to engage
with SoS to put. traff“c management in, place aor‘the march.

All parties dlscussed the remain‘,er of the festlval and at this time there is nothing to indicate there will
be any issues for Pollce All confelences and events will be held at ANU and transport to and from the
ATE will be via private vehlcles and, publlc transport. NCA informed the organisers that they are not to
camp or set up facilities*on’ CommonWeaIth land outside the tent embassy. The SoS is not affiliated
with the AYCC National Summlt occurring on 6 July but believe there will be attendees who will remain
in Canberra to participate in the National Summit. The West Papuan flag raising ceremony will be held
on Wednesday 2 July at the ATE and SoS attendees will participate in this event before heading to ANU
for conferences.

The organisers stipulated their cause is peaceful, but agreed there were people attending who are
seasoned and passionate protestors, and that should these people cause trouble the SoS would not
. hinder Police in carrying out their duty. They could not prowde Police with a list of attendees who were

of concern.

About 1.30pm this date I spoke with s47F from TAMS who is of the belief that SoS won't
make an event application as they won't be able to afford traffic management or public liability
insurance. As such TAMS is preparing to organise a traffic management plan in the interest of public
safety. s47F  has informally requested the assistance of NCA and Police in the preparation and
execution of this plan.
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I will keep you updated on any further developments.

S4TF
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62567777
u

www.afp.gov.a

UNCLASSIFIED
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s47F

From: s47F on behalf of ACT-EM8&P

Sent: Thursday, 19 June 2014 2:08 PM

To: S47F

Subject: FW: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

s47F
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62567777
www.afp.gov.au

AFP

* MISTHAUAN TEDERAL FOLICE

UNCLASSIFIED

From' s47F @natcap.gov.au]
Sent: wednesday, 18 June 2014 5:0U PM P
To: S47F

Cc: ACF -EM&P

Cc: 'ACT -EM&P'
Subject: RE: Pro

meeting?

From: @natcap.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 18 June 2014'4:47 PM

To: S47F

Cc: 'ACT-EM&P

Subject: RE: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

V»V:Security: UNCLASSIFIED
Hi s47F

Not yet | have firstly sent an email to our Tent embassy liaison officer s47F (ACT Policing)

! FOI - 7 - CRM2015/426




From: s47F @act.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 4:44 PM
To: s47F

Cc: ACT-EM&P
Subject: RE: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

s47F

Did you invite ACT Policing for this meeting?

s47F
From: S47F @natcag gov. aul AR Ry -,
Sent: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 4:24 PM
To: s47F

Subject: RE: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Security: UNCLASSIFIED

Hi  s47F

| would be available to meet at the Tent Embassy between 10.30 am and 12 30pm
Please advise a suitable time so | can block out my dlary =

If this meeting will also cover off details pfit.h\e March, it mighti.péifyvdrth inviting < : X 5117F from Roads ACT

Kind Regards
" s47F

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 18 Jhne QO v 10 P‘ ;

]
J

Decar s47F
Thank you for Y0u1 mail, A
spoke with s odiy byl

The student organisers are vi?éndering if we could have a meeting with you at the Tent Embassy early next
week - preferably Monday before 2pm or any morning on the other days.

Kind regards,
S47F
On 18/06/2014 1:33 PM, s47F ‘@natcap.gov.au> wrote:

Security: UNCLASSIFIED

Good afternoon  s47F

FOI - 8 - CRM2015/426



Thank you for your email below in regards to your proposed march from the Tent Embassy to ANU on 01 July as part
of the Students of Sustainability event.

I spoke with.  s47F  earlier in regards to this event and advised him that if you intend to hold an event or
march on national land we would require the following documentation to be submitted:-

Event application form (see attached)

Risk management plan (to include the use of traffic marshals to assist with crossing of roads, wet weather
contingency plan, first aid, evidence of police consultation etc)

Temporary Traffic Management Plan from Roads ACT (if you intend to close or walk on roads within ACT)

Copy of you public liability insurance certificate

Camping is not permitted on national land and as dlscussed with s47F‘ earl;er if you mtend to camp you must stay
within the tent embassy grounds and not encroach to the Natlonal Rose Gardens or. the East/West lawns
~Hatd] e tent embassy  camp on site would also be

Regards s47E

NCA Events

National Capital Authoritys,

ph (02) 6272 2901 | fax 6273 4427

National Capital Authority | Treasury Building, King Edward Terrace, PARKES ACT 2600

GPO Box 373, CANBERRA ACT 2601 | www.nationalcapital.gov.au | Twitter: @NCA_Media

. FOI - 9 - CRM2015/426




From: s47F

Sent' Tuesday, 17 June 2014 5:25 PM

To: s47F  * Dact.gov.au; S47F

Subject: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14

Dear S47F

I was given your contact details from = S47F from the Protection Intelligence
Unit of the AFP.

I'am a student at the ANU and assisting in organising parts of the Students for Sustainability conference to
be held at the ANU from the 1-5 July 2014. Link: http://www.studentsofsustainability.org/

It is estimated that up to 300 people will be camping at the Aboriginal Tent Embassy during thJS txme

As part of the conference we have organised the first plenary to be held a :he Tent Embsssy: If, Addmon
we are seeking relevant permission to hold a march from the T'ent hmbassy to the ANU from approximately

11am on Tues 1st July 2014. The central intent of the march is a show of suppoﬂ for the Tent Embassy.

s47F said that both of you wou]d direct me towalds the relevant onhne forms that need to be
completed. ¢ \ N\ Y

If needed my mobile number:

1look forward to hearing from: ﬁﬁsod}g.

Kind regards
S47F

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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s47F

1

From: S47F

Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 5:21 PM

To: S4TF

Subject: RE: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
UNCLASSIFIED

Hi guys,

Are one of you in a position to attend this? I won't be in the office much at all on Monday, but
available on the mobile if you need to discuss. It would be helpful so we can further assess the status
of these protests and determine resources etc.

Thanks

s47F

| s47F /4 4
TEAM LEADER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT & PLANNING
ACT POLICING (A~ "
Tel +61(0) 2 62649588 'Ext 164588 Fax +61(O) 262649677 \
www.afp. gov. ad 9 *

A 0N CLASSIFIED

1)

Fro m: s47F

Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 10 35 AM :
To:

Subject: FW: Propos

S4TF
EMERGENGY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
SACT POLICING?

% AFP |

UNCLASSIFIED

From: s47F

Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 9:52 AM
To:
Cc: & S47F ACT-CRU-North; ACT-EM&P; ACT-Intel- Dlstrlct

Subject: FW: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi  s47F ,

! FOI - 11 - CRM2015/426




As discussed please find attached some correspondence that I was cc'd into from / between the NCA
and the organisers for the Students of Sustainability event.

I have forwarded the meeting appointment for Monday to both EM&P and S47F from PL-

C. From looking at the original appointment request it appears that the NCA entered EM&P’s e-mail
address incorrectly.

Unfortunately I am unable to attend this meeting on Monday and I will contact . s47F to advise that
someone from EM&P will be attending.

Please let me know if you require any additional information.

Kind Regards,

s47F

s47F
CRIME REDUCTION (NORTH)
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62561742 EXt 151742
www.afp.gov.au

& AFP

" AUSTIALLN FEDERAL FOLIGE

UNCLASSIFIED
From: ST EDnatcaQ gov.au] X g
Sent: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 1:34 PM4, : o\
To: S47TF S4TF @act gov au ~ X
Cc: S4TF \ Ol

Subject: RE: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02 06.14 [SEC UNCLASSIFIED]

Security: UNCLAS/SI:EIIED

Good afternoor: 5‘217;:,}) \

(«

\ ¥
]

ur emall below m\regards to your proposed march from the Tent Embassy to ANU on 01 July as part
of the Students of Sustamabnllty event. « Y

| spoke with < “s47F earller ln’,f‘“gards to th\is event and advised him that if you intend to hold an event or

march on natiohal Iand we would requn e the followmg documentation to be submitted:-

Event application form (see' attached) N

Risk management plan (to. mcludezthe use of traffic marshals to assist with crossing of roads, wet weather
contingency plan, first aid, ewdence of police consultation etc)

Temporary Traffic Management Plan from Roads ACT (if you intend to close or walk on roads within ACT)
Copy of you public liability insurance certificate

Camping is not permitted on national land and as discussed with s47F earlier if you intend to camp you must stay
within the tent embassy grounds and not encroach into the National Rose Gardens or the East/West lawns
surrounding the tent embassy site. Approval from s47F at the tent embassy to camp on site would also be
required. i

If you have any questions relating to these documents please give us a call.

Regards s47F

NCA Events

FOI - 12 - CRM2015/426



National Capital Authority

ph (02) 6272 2901 | fax 6273 4427
National Capital Authority | Treasury Building, King Edward Terrace, PARKES ACT 2600
GPO Box 373, CANBERRA ACT 2601 | www.nationalcapital.eov.au | Twitter: @NCA_Media

From: S47F
Sent: Tuesday, 17 June 2014 5:25 PM
To: S47F @act.gov.au; S47F

Subject: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14

Dear SATF .
I was given your contact details from S47F from the Protection Intelligence
Unit of the AFP.

I am a student at the ANU and assisting in organising parts of the Students f01 Sustainability confexencc to
be held at the ANU from the 1-5 July 2014. Link: hitp:/www. studentsofsustalnablhty or g/

It is estimated that up to 300 people will be camping at the Abor 1g1nal Tent Izmbassy duung lhls time.

D,
As part of the conference we have organised. the first plenary to behe]d at the Tent' meqssy In addition,
we are seeking relevant permission to hold a malch from the T ent Embassy to the ANU from approximately
I1am on Tues 1st July 2014. The centrdl mtent of the maloh is a show of suppoﬂ for the Tent Embassy.

S4TF said that both of you would dnect me towalds the 1elevant online forms that need to be
completed. N 7, N/ %

If needed my mobile nurnfil\’\)er"f"

I look forward to }1éé_1:ihg fpp'ffiz;ym[ sop'i‘f
Kind regargl_s;“*: |
S4TF | AN

’ FOI - 13 - CRM2015/426




From: s47F

Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 10:35 AM

TO:. s47F

Subject: FW: Proposed March from Tent Embassy to ANU 02.06.14 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: NCA Events Application Form.pdf; Terms and Conditions.pdf; Risk Management
Template 2014.docx

UNCLASSIFIED

s47F
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62567777

¥ AFP

AUSTRALLAN FECERAL FOUIEE

UNCLASSIFIED

1]

From' S4TF

Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 9:52 AM
To: s47F
Cc‘

s47F

: s47F from PL-
C. From Iookmg at the orlgmal a’ppomtment request it appears that the NCA entered EM&P’s e-mail
address mcorrectly ) AR ,

Unfortunately I am unab 'attend tth'ls meeting on Monday and I will contact s47F to advise that
someone from EM&P will, be attendmg

Please let me know if you re‘qyire any additional information.

Kind Regards,

s47F
?Eif-!g s47F
= CRIME REDUCTION (NORTH)
e, ’ ACT POLICING
s Tel +61{0) 2 62561742 Ext 151742
AUSTRMIAR FEDSRAL FOLICE www.afp.gov.au

UNCLASSIFIED
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s47F

From: s47F

Sent: Thursday, 26 June 2014 2:49 PM

To: s47F

Cc: S47F

Subject: RE: Students of Sustainability Protest

UNCLASSIFIED

s47F the TTRA is all fine.
Please submit.

Regards

s47F

s47F

N ) ACT POLICING
ol Tel +61(0) 2 62567777 Ext 164371
3 ANTE&MLFGUCE www.alp.gov.au
UNCLASSIFIED
From: s47F
Sent: Thursday, 26 June 2014 2:13 PM
To: s47F '
Cc: S47F ;

- TTRA [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

OIC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

Subject: Students of Sustainability Protest - TTRA [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

s47F

Attached is the Request for SRG and TTRA for your approval, as well as brief of known protestors

attending the march.
Can you please check it and if all is good I will submit it.

Thanks

“ AFP

A AUSTIALIAN FECERAL FOLICE

s47F
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62567777
www.afp.gov.au

UNCLASSIFIED

FOI - 21 - CRM2015/426



As part of the conference we have organised the first plenary to be held at the Tent Embsssy. In addition,
we are seeking relevant permission to hold a march from the Tent Embassy to the ANU from approximately
I1am on Tues 1st July 2014. The central intent of the march is a show of support for the Tent Embassy.

S4TF said that both of you would direct me towards the relevant online forms that need to be
completed.
If needed my mobile number: S47F

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind regards,
S47F

FOI - 16 - CRM2015/426




s47F

From: _ S4TF

Sent: Monday, 23 June 2014 2:44 PM

To: s47F

Subject: RE: Students of Sustainability Festival 1 - 5 July 2014. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

No, that's pretty much what I got from it all as well!

Thanks mate,

:,"i'; AFP

PUSTRALLAN FECERAL FOUICE

s47F

PROTECTION LIAISON

PROTECTION

Tel +61(0) 2 61312834 Ext 142834
www.afp.gov.au

UNCLASSIFIED

From: S47F
Sent: Monday, 23 June 2014 2:35 PM
TO' s47F

Will do.

I'll maintain commg’ Wlth’
though,

Cheers

UNCLASSIFIED

From. s47F

Sent: Monday, 23 June 2014 2:32 PM

To: _  s47F

Subject: RE: Students of Sustainability Festival 1 - 5 July 2014. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi s47F

Thanks so much for the update. Will chat with you later in the week re this one. In the meantime, if
you are able to keep me updated with the plans re. traffic management, that would be great!

: FOI - 17 - CRM2015/426




Cheers
s47F

s47F
PROUIECILION LIAISON
PROTECTION
Tel +61(0) 2 61312834 Ext 142834
www.afp.gov.au

AFP

AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL FOUCE

UNCLASSIFIED

From: s47F

‘Sent: Monday, 23 June 2014 2:21 PM
To: S47F PL-

Canperra; SATF
Subject: Students of Sustainability Festival 1 - 5 July 2014. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNCLASSIFIED A

Good afternoon C 4

At 10.30am this morning ! S47F and I attended a meetmg at the Abongmal Tent Embassy
(ATE) in relation to the Students of Sustalnablllty (SoS) festlval occurring from ,1 July to 5 July 2014.

Present at the meeting were reps from NCA and TAMS The SoS were represented by S47F
S47F : Zs Although s47F was the main point of
contact she left the talking tc SATF: N ) @)

The SoS is an “Ideas and arts”\festlval and conference held at ANU How in its 23 year. 350 people are
expected to attend and the majorlty of them wiIl be campmg wuth the grounds of the ATE during the
week. / ; p

The main issue with' the festnial ls a proposed march frOm the ATE to ANU on Tuesday 1 July from
1lam. Organisers, mformed Us’that they will be marchmg on King George Terrace to Commonwealth
Ave, across commonwealth ave bridge, through Vernon Circle, left onto London Circuit and right onto
Unnversnty Ave and endlng at the Unlversity , S4TE

TAMS, NCA and ACTP attempted to negotlate thh the SoS reps to walk along the footpath, or at the
least put in an ‘eVent appllcatlon and organlée traffic management. All parties explained to SoS that
the fundamental reason. for doing-this {s to ensure their safety and the safety of others. It was also
explained that marchmg on the ‘Streét without any form of traffic management or prior warning may
alienate the publlc and |mpact negatively on their cause.

s47F

s47|-::"'31 “ . Police, TAMS and the NCA will continue to engage
with SoS to put traffic management in place for the march.

All parties discussed the remainder of the festival and at this time there is nothing to indicate there will
be any issues for Police. All conferences and events will be held at ANU and transport to and from the
ATE will be via private vehicles and public transport. NCA informed the organisers that they are not to
camp or set up facilities on Commmonwealth land outside the tent embassy. The SoS is not affiliated
with the AYCC National Summit occurring on 6 July but believe there will be attendees who will remain
in Canberra to participate in the National Summit. The West Papuan flag raising ceremony will be held
on Wednesday 2 July at the ATE and SoS attendees will participate in this event before heading to ANU
for conferences.

The organisers stipulated their cause is peaceful, but agreed there were people attending who are
seasoned and passionate protestors, and that should these people cause trouble the SoS would not

FOI - 18 - CRM2015/426



hinder Police in carrying out their duty. They could not provide Police with a list of attendees who were
of concern. i

About 1.30pm this date I spoke with S47F from TAMS who is of the belief that SoS won't
make an event application as they won't be able to afford traffic management or public liability
insurance. As such TAMS is preparing to organise a traffic management plan in the interest of public
safety.  s47F  has informally requested the assistance of NCA and Police in the preparation and
execution of this plan.

I will keep you updated on any further developments.

s47F
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
NARE 3 ACT POLICING
Jon Tel +61(0) 2 62567777
7. > www.afp.gov.au
AUSTILALIAN FEDERAL FOLICE

UNCLASSIFIED
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s47F

From: ] S47F on behalf of ACT-Financial-Services
Sent: Tuesday, 24 June 2014 1:27 PM

To: s47F

Cc: ACT-Financial-Services

Subject: RE: Request Cost Code [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

UNCLASSIFIED

Hi Michael,

As requested:

s47E@d) | Students of Sustainability Festival

Regards,
Fars

G AFP

AUSTIALIAN FECERAL POLICE

s47F ., <

TEAM MEMBER FINANCE
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0)* )62

Can I please get a cost code fo

Students of Sustamablllty, estival - 1 July to 5 July 2014

Thanks

s47F
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING
ACT POLICING
Tel +61(0) 2 62567777
wwiv.afp.gov.au

% AFP

FUSTIALIAN FECERAL ROUCE

UNCLASSIFIED
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